SCR#76-117



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. Box 2008

NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-7373

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1607

RESOLUTION

concerning

ESTABLISHMENT OF A TRANSFER CREDIT REVIEW BOARD

December 3, 1976

WHEREAS, In Resolution #72-1 dated December 13, 1972 the Trustees established a policy to accept, under certain conditions, graduates of the college transfer programs at the Regional Community Colleges, and

WHEREAS, In some instances students have felt they were not given adequate credit upon admission to the Connecticut State Colleges, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That, if the Board of Trustees of the Regional Community Colleges concur, there be established a Transfer Credit Review Board composed of three persons appointed by the Executive Director for the Regional Community Colleges and three persons appointed by the Executive Director of the Connecticut State Colleges, and be it

RESOLVED, That the chairperson of the Transfer Credit Review Board hold office from September first of each year through the following August thirty-first and that in September of the odd numbered years the chairperson be named by the Executive Director for the Regional Community Colleges and that in September of the even numbered years the chairperson be named by the Executive Director for the Connecticut State Colleges, and be it

RESOLVED, That whenever a student at a Regional Community College has concern over the transfer of credits to a Connecticut State College he or she shall go first to the Counselor designated by his or her Regional Community College to deal with such problems and the Counselor shall contact the appropriate persons at the Connecticut State College to which the student seeks transfer or admissions, and be it

RESOLVED, That should the Counselor be unable to settle the matter in a manner deemed proper by the student, then and only then may the case be referred to the Transfer Credit Review Board, and be it

RESOLVED, That the Transfer Credit Review Board is authorized to communicate directly with the campuses involved in an effort to settle the matter in an equitable manner; however, should the Transfer Credit Review Board be unable to bring about an equitable solution it shall make a report of its findings and its recommendations to both Executive Directors at the same time sending a copy of the report to the Presidents of the colleges involved.

A Certified True Copy:

fames A. Frost

Executive Director





STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

1280 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06105

See Si R-76-117 VH.1-D-Tab F

RESOLUTION

Extending Existing Policy

concerning

Transfer of Students

December 13, 1972

- WHEREAS, the Regional Community Colleges have established transfer curricula providing the first two years of baccalaureate study, and
- WHEREAS, the State Colleges, as part of the public system of higher education in the State of Connecticut, accept the obligation to provide the opportunity for graduates of the public Community Colleges to continue their education to the baccalaureate level, be it
- RESOLVED, that it is the policy of this Board that graduates of the transfer programs in the Regional Community Colleges who receive the Associate in Arts or the Associate in Science Degree be admitted to the State Colleges provided they are recommended for such admission by the President of the Regional Community College granting the Associate Degree and provided they make application for admission by a common date specified by the colleges and that they make application in the manner prescribed by the colleges, and be it further
- RESOLVED, that such students be admitted to the third year of study on the same basis as sophomore students are admitted to junior standing on the campus to which the Regional Community College graduate is admitted, and be it further
- RESOLVED, that such students shall be required to complete not less than two years of study at a college granting baccalaureate degrees before the bachelor's degree may be awarded, and be it further
- RESOLVED, that the guarantee of admission shall be to the State College system and not to a specific campus, and be it further
- RESOLVED, that the implementation of this resolution be subject to on-going studies and further, that the Trustees will review this policy by the end of 1975.